



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO 208/2025**
RAJIV GAMBHIRAppellant
Through: Mr. Kartik Bhardwaj, Advocate

versus

GULJEET SINGH AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Kunal Madan and Mr. Rishabh
Gupta, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **02.04.2026**

CM APPL. 18367/2026 (Seeking release of the fixed deposit lying with the registry by Appellant)

1. By way of the present application, the appellant seeks release of the fixed deposit amount of Rs.2 lakhs that was deposited in compliance of the order dated 28.07.2025.
2. Notably, the present appeal was filed seeking to assail the impugned order dated 17.05.2025, passed by the learned DJ-03, West District, *Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi*, whereby the application under Order IX Rule 13 CPC filed by the appellant came to be dismissed. The said appeal came to be dismissed on 18.02.2026.
3. Learned counsels appearing for the parties submit that the execution petition No.45/2024 is pending before the Court of *Shri Gopal Singh Chauhan*, learned ADJ, West District, *Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi*.
4. In view of the aforesaid, the deposited amount of Rs.2 lakhs, along with accrued interest thereupon be transferred to the executing Court of *Shri Gopal Singh Chauhan*, learned ADJ, West District, *Tis Hazari Courts*,



Delhi, which shall deal with the amount in accordance with the law.

5. The application is disposed of accordingly.

CM APPL. 18939/2026 (Seeking Release of amount by R-1)

In view of the order passed today in CM APPL. 18367/2026, this application has become infructuous and is disposed of accordingly.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 2, 2026/rd